

Listed on 28.3.2014

Court No. 04

Item No. 40

**SECTION - XII**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL NOS. 4689-4698, 20089-20098 and 21043-21044 of 2012**

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-10

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing Special Leave Petitions in SLP (C)Nos. 20089-20098 of 2012)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1-2

(Applications for condonation of delay in filing Special Leave Petitions in SLP (C)Nos. 21043-21044 of 2012)

Union of India & Anr.

...Petitioners

Versus

Pushpavathy & Ors.

...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14<sup>th</sup> February, 2014 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**'A copy of the application for substitution in SLP(C)NOS.4689-4698/2012 may be served upon the learned counsel for the respondent. He may take instructions.**

**List after two weeks.'**

It is submitted that pursuant to above quoted order Counsel for the Petitioner has filed proof of substitution application served on counsel for the Respondent and he has also filed rejoinder affidavit on behalf of the Petitioner and copy of the same is circulated herewith in Special Leave Petition(C)Nos. 4689-4698 of 2012.

It is further submitted that Special Leave Petition against Respondent Nos. 2, 3 and 6 has been dismissed for non-

prosecution vide this Hon'ble Court's order dated 6<sup>th</sup> August, 2013 in Special Leave Petition(C)Nos. 4689-4698 of 2012. Mr. V. G. Pragasam, Advocate for the

...2/-

-2-

Petitioner has on 10<sup>th</sup> February, 2014 filed an application for restoration of Special Leave Petition against the respondent No. 2, 3 and 6 which is barred by time by 188 days alongwith application for substitution and condonation of delay in filing application for setting aside abatement but has not filed application for condonation of delay in filing application for restoration. As per circular dated 29<sup>th</sup> March, 2013 unregistered and defective applications are not listed before the Hon'ble Court.

Service of notice is complete in all the matters.

The matters alongwith applications above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 27<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2014

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. V. G. Pragasam, Advocate  
Mr. L. K. Pandey, Advocate  
Mr. P. Parameswaran, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR