

**SECTION - XII**  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL NOS. 4689-4698 of 2012**

Union of India & Anr. ...Petitioners  
Versus  
Pushpavathy & Ors. ...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 4<sup>th</sup> August, 2015, when the following order was passed:-

**"Service of respondent nos. 2(1) to 6(2) is complete. The ld. Counsel, Ms Vandana has appeared for the legal representatives of the deceased respondent nos. 2 and 3. Vakalatnama and counter affidavit be filed within the respective stipulated time. None else has entered appearance.**

**Respondent no.6(1) and 6(3) are yet to be served. Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to take fresh steps to effect service. Be taken within three weeks time. Notices thereafter be issued.**

**List again on 6.10.2015."**

It is submitted that pursuant to above quoted order, show cause notice has been issued to the Respondent Nos. 6(1) and 6(3) on 19<sup>th</sup> August, 2015. A.D. Card duly signed has been received from Respondent No. 6(1). Neither A.D. card nor unserved registered cover containing the said notice received back from the respondent no. 6(3).

It is further submitted that Ms. Vandana, Advocate, appeared for the legal representatives of the deceased respondent nos. 2 and 3 has not filed vakalatnama and counter affidavit so far.

Service of notice is incomplete in respect of Respondent no. 6(3).

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 5<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. V. G. Pragasam, Advocate  
Mr. L. K. Pandey, Advocate  
Mr. G. Sivabalamurugan, Advocate  
Ms. Vandana, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

vk