

SECTION - XII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL NOS. 4689-4698,
20089-20098 AND 21043-21044 of 2012**

Union of India & Anr. Etc. ...Petitioners

Versus

Pushpavathy & Ors. Etc. ...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NOS. 4689-4690 OF 2012

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27th January, 2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice subject only to the extent as to whether respondents are liable to pay interest as per the provisions under Section 23 (1A) of the Land Acquisition Act, 1984 only."

It is submitted that there are ten respondents in this matter and legal representative Nos. 2/1 to 2/5, 3/1 to 3/2, 6/1 to 6/4 of deceased respondent Nos. 2, 3 and 6 have been brought on record vide this Hon'ble Court's order dated 28th March, 2014. Respondent Nos. 1, 4, 5, 7, 9 and 10 are represented by Mr. L. K. Pandey, Advocate and has also filed counter affidavit and copy of the same has been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books. Legal representatives of respondent Nos. 2(1) to 2(5) of deceased respondent No. 2 and legal representative No. 3(1) of deceased respondent No. 3 is represented by Mr. G. Sivabalamurugan, Advocate but he has not filed counter affidavit but they have adopted counter affidavit filed by respondent Nos. 1 and 4 to 10.

A.D. Cards duly signed has been received back from Legal Representative no. 3 (2) of deceased respondent No. 3, 6(1) to 6(4) of legal representative of deceased respondent no.6 and 8 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service is complete.

The SLP(C) Nos. 20089-20090 and 21043-21044 of 2012 were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 5th July, 2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Issue notice on application for condonation of delay as well as on special leave petitions.

Tag with SLP(C) Nos. 4689-4698 of 2012 @ CC ... Nos. 12491-12500 of 2010."

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NOS. 20089-20090 OF 2012

It is submitted that there are ten respondents and all are represented by Mr. L. K. Pandey, Advocate but he has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service of notice is complete.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NOS. 21043-21044 OF 2012

It is submitted that there are two respondents in this matter and both are represented by Mr. P. Parmeswaran, Advocate and has also filed counter affidavit and copy of the same has already been included in the Special Leave Petition paper books.

Service of notice is complete.

Service is complete on all respondents.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 18th day of November, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. V. G. Pragasam, Advocate
Mr. L. K. Pandey, Advocate
Mr. G. Sivabalamurugan, Advocate
Mr. P. Parmeswaran, Advocate

